## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Date		Entity Type	
Concur Technologies, Inc.		10/05/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RideCharge, Inc.
Street Address:	5904 Richmond Highway
City:	Alexandria
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22303
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4509053	SEDAN MAGIC
Registration Number:	3926992	TAXI MAGIC
Registration Number:	3879947	TAXI MAGIC
Serial Number:	86273899	CURB

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2147467777

Phone:

214.746.8245

benton.lewis@weil.com, suzin.brockett@weil.com Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name:

Benton Lewis

Address Line 1:

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2:

700 Louisiana, Suite 1700

Address Line 4:

Houston, TEXAS 77002-2755

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

BROCKETT/LEWIS 38431.0016

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Benton Lewis

Signature:	/Benton Lewis/	/Benton Lewis/			
Date:	10/09/2015	10/09/2015			
Total Attachments: 5 source=RideCharge - Verifone - IP Release (Concur)#page1.tif source=RideCharge - Verifone - IP Release (Concur)#page2.tif source=RideCharge - Verifone - IP Release (Concur)#page4.tif source=RideCharge - Verifone - IP Release (Concur)#page5.tif source=RideCharge - Verifone - IP Release (Concur)#page6.tif					
RECEIPT INFORMATION					
ETAS ID:	TM358145				
Receipt Date:	10/09/2015				
Fee Amount:	\$115				

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ("Release") dated as of October 8, 2015, is made by, Concur Technologies, Inc. a Delaware corporation ("Assignor"), in favor of RideCharge, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 24, 2014 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Assignee granted to Assignor a security interest in all of Assignee's right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to release, relinquish and discharge all of its right, title and interest in and to Assignee's Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement, including those applications and registrations set forth on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto (collectively, "Intellectual Property Collateral");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges in its entirety any and all collateral pledges, grants, assignments, liens and security interests it has on or in the Intellectual Property Collateral. All rights of Assignor arising under the Security Agreement in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral hereby revert to Assignee.
- 2. Assignor hereby agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee, to take any reasonable actions and to execute any further documents necessary or reasonably requested by Assignee to effectuate, record or evidence the release of Assignor's security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 3. Assignor authorizes and requests the relevant authority at the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office and/or the applicable foreign authorities to record this Release against the Intellectual Property Collateral, as applicable.

[Signature Page Follows]

WEIL:\95487104\2\38431.0016

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

# **ASSIGNOR:**

CONCUR TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: \_\_\_\_ Name: Kyle R. Sugamele

Title: Senior Vice President and General Counsel

WEIL:\95487104\2\38431.0016

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **COPYRIGHTS**

DescriptionRegistration<br/>NumberRegistration<br/>Date

NONE

WEIL:\95487104\2\38431.0016

# **EXHIBIT B**

## **PATENTS**

# Patent Security Agreement recorded 10/24/2014 at reel/frame 034032/0606

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Method and system for on-demand and scheduled services relating to travel and transportation	12/180,086	7-25-2008

WEIL:\95487104\2\38431.0016

## **EXHIBIT C**

## **TRADEMARKS**

# $Trademark\ Security\ Agreement\ recorded\ 10/24/2014\ at\ reel/frame\ 005387/0482$

Description	Application Number	Application  Date	Registration Number	Registration  Date
SEDAN MAGIC	85816838	1-7-2013	4509053	4-8-2014
TAXI MAGIC	85014867	4-15-2010	3926992	3-1-2011
TAXI MAGIC	85014864	4-15-2010	3879947	11-23-2010
CURB	86273899	5-7-2014	Pending	Pending

WEIL:\95487104\2\38431.0016

**RECORDED: 10/09/2015**